ing to the permanent residence of the student if he is of legal voting age.

Any student who registers for a term of instruction later than the stipulated date for such registration may be charged a late registration fee according to the rules to be established by the board.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 847-S. F. No. 1173

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to a county school tax levy therein; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 236, Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 698, Section 1, Laws 1957, Chapter 469, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 13, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 533, Section 1, Laws 1961, Chapter 591, Section 1, is amended to read:

St. Louis county, school tax levy. The county Section 1. auditor of St. Louis county shall make annually a special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or \$375,000 or whichever is the larger or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the years 1951 through and including 1968. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control of such county board of education for the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose of retiring bonds issued for said unorganized school territory issued prior to January 1, 1959, for school buildings therein and interest on such bonds, to the extent needed for such payments, and any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and interest payments may be used for the construction and equipment of new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of existing school buildings, or may be used for salaries and operations of schools in such proportions as the county board of education may determine.

Subsequent to the year 1958 and in addition to the levy

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1545

845]

[Chap.

authorized in paragraph one, the county auditor shall make an additional annual special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or \$425,000\$475,000 or whichever is the larger or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary to produce not exceeding \$4,000,000\$4,500,000 in taxes, which amount shall be used for school building construction, remodeling and repair, or the payment of interest and principal on school building bonds, and not to exceed \$50,000thereof, may be expended for teachers' salaries or other current school expenses.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective only after their approval by the majority of the members of the county board of commissioners of St. Louis county, and a majority of the members of the county board of education for the unorganized school territory of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 848—S. F. No. 1483

## [Not Coded]

An act creating and establishing the office of the county medical examiner in Hennepin county, permitting county option in the establishment of such office, prescribing the manner of appointment and the duties of the county medical examiner, providing for the employees in such office and abolishing the office of coroner in such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; medical examiner. Subdivision 1. Upon a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Hennepin County, the office of County Medical Examiner may be created and established in said county as hereinafter provided, and also upon a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Hennepin County, the office of County Coroner may be abolished.

Subd. 2. The board of county commissioners of such county shall designate three duly licensed physicians who shall

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.